KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

AUGUST 19, 2019 7:00 PM

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion
was made by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, approving the agenda, with all voting

yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.

Minutes of the meeting on August 5, 2019 were approved as presented and published.

On Motion by G Schmidt, and seconded by Robe, the following bills were allowed with

all voting yes.

Aero Rental, family fun night

Aetna, Insurance

Angela Niffen, water rent deposit refund

Baker & Taylor, Library Board

Central lowa Distributing, refinish racquetball court
Chase Stutzman, water rent deposit refund

City of Kalona, transfer to building permit - water/sewer
City of Kalona, transfer to cemetery savings

City of Kalona, transfer to water ACH
City of Kalona, transfer to water savings-rent deposit-
Miller/Kessel/Rodgers

City of Kalona, Library Board

City of Kalona, final water bills-rent deposits-Niffen/Reihman/Stutzman
City Sewer, C Avenue water leak

CJ's QOil, fuel

DeLong Construction, water main break

DEMCO, Library Board

Display Sales, wreath

Eastern lowa Light & Power, water tower/street lighting
Electric Pump, lift station repair

Gambles, parts

Green Earth Designs, landscape maintenance

Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll Taxes)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General- Water (Payroll)
lowa Association of Municipal Utility, wastewater class
ITECH, Watershed

ITECH, Library Board

ITECH, Monthly

Jody Bailey, Watershed

John Deere Financial, gator repairs

JW's Food, Library Board

Kalona Coop Telephone, monthly/installation

Kalona Graphics, envelopes

Kalona Tire, repairs

Kalonial Tree Service, tree removal

Keaton Redlinger, weekend grave

Keystone Laboratories, water testing

Konica Minolta, monthly

Konica Minolta, Library Board

Kuenster Heating & Air, repairs

Kuenster Heating & Air, Library Board

LL Pelling, street patching

66.00
32.40
54.52
1,143.21
952.00
27.41
1,150.00
600.00
24,166.64

300.00
182.97
215.75
495.00
507.95
2,912.00
152.22
399.00
90.95
1,464.10
182.31
884.89
2,581.17
4,161.60
2,394.84
7,765.31
70.00
95.00
319.96
252.00
2,340.00
382.27
27.48
5,344.80
144.69
75.88
2,380.00
50.00
39.00
6.18
5.93
915.46
37.50
18,100.00



Martin Equipment, backhoe tooth

Matt Reihman, water rent deposit refund
Menards, supplies

Nesper Sign Advertising, message board
Office Express, Library Board

One Source, Library Board

Petroleum Services, fuel

Pitney Bowes, postage

Pool Tech, pool chemicals

Ron Dauvis, cleaning

Standard Pest Control, monthly

State Hygienic Laboratory, water testing
State Library Board, Library Board
SYNCB/Amazon, Library Board

The News, water CCR report

Thrapp Electric, campground electric
Varsha Borde, flood mitigation

Yotty's, supplies

WITHDRAWLS:

Transfer Fund $16,902.92
General Fund 39,831.29
Washington County Riverboat Fd 14,625.50
Library Board Fund 2,812.93
Road Use Fund 19,695.93

Trust & Agency Fund 32.40

Tax Increment Finance Fund 1,500.00
Memorial Fund 103.73
Water Fund 4,161.60
Sewer Fund 2,394.84
Payroll & Payroll Taxes 19,635.72

Public Forum:
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70.86
2.32
35.94
14,625.50
246.86
25.00
453.15
420.59
48.25
125.00
65.00
117.50
206.78
170.86
126.32
210.00
1,500.00
142.82

DEPOSITS:

Transfer Fund

General Fund

Library Memorial Fund
Library Board Fund
Garbage Fund

Storm Sewer Fund
Water Fund

Sewer Fund

$42,938.39
34,681.61
500.00
463.53
14,321.60
3,484.30
600.00
37,774.99

1) Randy Tinnes, Washington County Sheriff Department was present for general

discussion.

2) Terry Dvorak with 3E was present to share with council solar options for certain

city owned buildings.

Staff updated council on Shiloh Annexation.

Approval of two lowa Department of Transportation applications for Interstate Power &
Light (Alliant Energy) for underground electrical along Highway 22 right-of-way.
Motion was made by Robe and seconded by G Schmidt, all voted yes. The motion

carried.

Approval of lowa Alcoholic Beverage Division application for Tequila Wine & Spirits to
renew their Class E Liquor License, Class B Wine Permit, Class C Beer Permit, and
Sunday Sales. Motion was made by G Schmidt and seconded by Spitzer, with a 4-1 vote.

The motion carried.

Consideration of letter from Kalona Historical Village requesting to have beer and native
wine sampling during the Kalona Fall Festival was held by council. Motion was made by
J Schmidt, and seconded by G Schmidt, with a 4-1 vote. The motion carried.

Resolution 2019-U, a resolution establishing temporary closing of portions of 9™ street
form E Avenue (Highway 22) to D Avenue, and portion of D Avenue from 7% Street to
o Street, for the Kalona Fall Festival on Friday and Saturday, September 27" and 28"
2019. Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by Bender, authorizing the Mayor and
City Clerk to sign. The council was the polled with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt,

and Spitzer each voting yes. The motion carried.
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Discussion of message board was held by council. They directed staff to order the sign
but requested different options for the sign’s base design.

Discussion was held regarding Northland Securities reviewing of current bonds. This
would give the City a bond rating, which would lower the interest rates on current bonds.
Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by Robe, with all voting yes. The motion
carried.

Due to Labor Day landing on the first Monday in September, a motion was made by G
Schmidt, and seconded by J Schmidt, to move the meeting to Tuesday, September 3™ at
7:00 PM. With all voting yes, the motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

SARAH ETHEREDGE, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



